

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah, South 24 Parganas.**

ST 01(09)2023

CIS Registration No.88 of 2022

Present: Sri Abir Chatterjee, Additional Dist. & Sess. Judge.

Judicial Officer's Code : WB-00833

Order Number 1 dated 29.09.2023

Today is fixed for production and framing of charge.

Accused person **Raju Hazra @ Chotka** is produced from JC.

In view of earlier order, Saurabh Bandyopadhyay, Chief Legal Aid Defence Counsel is present.

It appears from the record that police report filed under **Section 392/397 of IPC and Section 25(1)(a)/27 of Arms Act** against the accused person.

Ld. P.P.-in-Charge is present along with the I.O. of the case.

Perused the charge sheet, case diary and materials on record.

Heard both sides.

Upon consideration of the materials on record and after hearing both sides it appears that a prima facie case of commission of offence punishable under **Section 392/397 of IPC and Section 25(1)(a)/27 of Arms Act** exists against the present accused for which charge is required to be framed.

Accordingly, the charge is recorded in the prescribed format. The contents of the charge is read over and explained to the accused person in Bengali to which the accused person pleaded "not guilty" by saying "Ami Nirdosh" and claims to be tired.

Issue summons the prosecution witnesses.

To **18.12.2023** for evidence of CSW1

Dict. & Corr. by me,

Sd/- (Abir Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.

Sd/-(Abir Chatterjee)
Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court,
Sealdah.